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TAPCCD FCD565/30/32/35/38/43

Servics
Service
Service

For Servicing Information as regard to the cassette mechanism refer to Service
Manuals: "Tape transport RT-76, Tape transport RT-74".

For Servicing Information concerning the record player refer to Service Manual

"Record player Q510AR".

For Servicing Information concerning the Compact Disc player refer to Service
Manual CD150/01370 for /30/32/35/43, CD150/01380 for /38.

For Servicing Infor

ning the Loudsp

/30/35/38, 70FB360 for /32/43.

box refer to 70FB260 for

TECHNICAL DATA

Power supply voltages

Power consumption
Dimensions

Wave ranges
FM
MwW
Lw

Sensitivity
Af 75 kHz FM

600 kHz AM

IF: FM
IF: AM

Aerial input

Output power (at 4 Q load)
Aux input sensitivity
Output impedance

Output impedance of

headphones

Compact Disc Section
Signal to noise ratio
Channel Separation
Cassette deck

Speed

Wow and flutter
Record player

Speed
Wow and flutter

@

SPECIFICATIES

Voedingsspanningen

Opgenomen vermogen
Afmetingen

Golfbereiken
FM
MW
Lw

Gevoeligheid:
A\f 75 kHz FM

600 kHz AM

IF: FM
IF: AM

Antenne ingang
Uitgangsvermogen (4 Q)

Aux
Uitgangsimpedantie
Uitgangsimpedantie
hoofdtelefoon

C Disc gedeelt

@

SPECIFICATIONS

Alimentation

Puissance absorbée

Dimensions
Gammes d'ondes
FM
PO
GO
Sensibilité
Af 75 kHz FM
600 kHz AM
IF: AM
IF: AM

Impédance d'antenne
Puissance de sortie (4 Q)

Aux
Impédance de sortie

Impédance de sortie
écouteurs

Partie C Disc

Signaal/Ruis verhouding
Kanaal scheiding
Recorder

Snelheid

Wow en flutter
Platenspeler

Snelheid
Wow en flutter

Rapport signal-bruit
Séparation de canaux
Magnétophone

Vitesse

Pleurage et scintillement
Tourne-disque

Vitesse
Pleurage et scintillement

@

TECHNISCHE DATEN

Versorgungsspannungen

Leistungsaufnahme
Abmessungen

Wellenbereiche:
UKW
MW
LW

Empfindlichkeit:
A\f 75 kHz FM

600 kHz AM

IF: FM
IF: AM

Antennen-Impedanz
Ausgangsleistung (4 Q)

Aux
Ausgangsimpedanz
Kopfhorer-Ausgangs

impedanz

Compact Disc - Teil
Signal/Rausch - Verhéltnis
Kanaltrennung

Recorder
Geschwindigkeit
Gleichlaufschwankungen
Plattenspieler

Geschwindigkeit
Gleichlaufschwankungen

@

DATI TECNICI

Tensioni d’'alimentazione

Potenza assorbita
Dimensioni

Gamme d'onda
FM
oM
oL

Sensibilita:
/\f 75 kHz FM
600 kHz AM

IF: FM
IF: AM

Ingresso antenna

Potenza d'uscita (con
carico 4 Q
Aux

Impedenza d'uscita
Impedenza d'uscita per

cuffia

Sezione Compact Disc
Rapporto segnale/ronzio
Separazione canalé
Piastra registratore
Velocita

Wow e flutter

Giradischi

Velocita
Wow e flutter

DIGITAL AUDIO

1220 V (110, 127, 240 V

Service solution)
50/60 Hz~

1< B65W
: 430x360x320 (hxwxd)

: 87.5 - 108 MHz (2000-1177 m)
: 520 - 1605 kHz (577-187 m)
: 150 - 255 kHz not for /38

: (8 uV mono, 26 dB SN)

(60 uV stereo, 46 dB SN)

: (1400 uV/m for 26 dB SN)

:10.7 MHz
: 450 kHz

1300 Q

:2x85W (1kHz) D< 10%
: 300 mv

:4Q
1 4-1000 Q

:90dB
:90dB

:4.76 cm/sec 2%
1< 0.2%

: 331/3-45 r.p.m.

1 < 3%e
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TOP VIEW (1] CONTROLS AND CONNECTIONS
Fig. 1
— 1 Adapter for 45 rpm. records
///Z///% 2 Transit screws
T = 3 Cue lever
/%/%§ 4 Speed selector
/%é 33 and 45 rpm.
/ﬁé Fig. 2
~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~ [ (e 5 'POWER’ On/Off switch
\ = 6 'PHONES’ terminal socket for stereo
headphones (impedance 4-1000 ohms).
7 Pre-sets 'PRESET STATIONS’
8 Programming key 'MEMORY’
&= 9 '"GRAPHIC EQUALIZER’
10 'BALANCE’ control
i 11 'AM/FM’ (amplitude/frequency modulation)
1 selection button, for /38 FM only.
39 299 A12 12 'LW/MW' selection button, for /38 MW only.
Fig. 1 13 Display
14 Key 'DOWN’
FRONT VIEW 15 Key 'UP’

16 'MONO/RIF’ mono/stereo selection button.
17 Tape type selector (recorder A)

18 Tape type selector (recorder B)

19 'DUBBING’ button

20 Source selector

21 Source selector

22 'VOLUME' control

23 'PLAY’ button

24 'STOP/EJECT’ button

25 "WIND/CUE’ fast winding button

26 'REWIND/REVIEW'’ fast winding button
27 '"PAUSE’ button

28 'PLAY’ playback/starting button

29 'STOP/EJECT’ button

30 'WIND/CUE’ fast winding button

31 'REWIND/REVIEW’ fast winding button

I % K\”\“r" !“I“I” u\lll “ I"l” 4 32 ,RECORD, button
t | s | v e | e e s | : 33 Counter
L 34 'TRACK/INDEX’ indicator
= FF 3 3% 35 'TIME'’indicator
[ | (e 9 36 Track/minutes indicator "'TRACK/min’
8 37 Index/seconds indicator 'INDEX/sec’
L /%@:\@ 38 'START/REPLAY’ key
T 7 A S | T W 39 'PAUSE’ key
(47) @@@@@@@ 40 Key for setting time or track/index on display
3 sm cn 'TIME/TRACK’
iq. 2 41 Programming/review key 'PROGR/REVIEW’
REAR VIEW Fig. 42 Key for fast search forward 'FWD’

43 Key for playing the next track/searching tracks
during programming 'NEXT

44 Key for playing the previous track/searching tracks
during programming 'PREV’

45 Key for fast search reverse 'REV’

46 Key for stopping and opening/closing the tray and
clearing the memory
"OPEN.CLOSE.STOP.CLEAR’

47 Tray for Compact Disc

T
nrnnl

= % 1
memm | o 2
o -l I

Fig. 3

A 'AUX’ terminal sockets

B Terminal sockets for FM aerial, 300 ohms
C Loudspeaker terminals

For connecting two loudspeakers,
impedance 4 ohms

Mains connection socket

Screws for adjustment of cover hinges
Spacer for mounting of AM-frame aerial G.
AM-frame aerial
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SERVICE HINTS

1. Demounting the set
see fig. 7

2. Demounting P. U.
see fig. 4

3. Chip handling
see fig. 5

4. Replacing P. U. cartidge
see fig. 6
5. Programming the presets

see fig. 9
6. Microprocessorcheck

see fig. 8

CHIP HANDLING COMPONENTS

MDA.00253

GENERAL

CHIP
COMPONENT

SOLDER SOLDER
COPPER TRACK
——PCB.

GLUE

SERVICE PACKAGE

DISMOUNTING

VACUUM PISTON

MOUNTING

e.g. A PAIR OF TWEEZERS

PRECAUTIONS
SOLDERING
IRON

IGHT 2
S
OPPER TRACK

o
\

ON
CHIP
§ COMPONENT

SOLDERING 4822 395 10082
IRON N A
eg WELLER
SOLDER TIP PT-HT
OR A SOLDER
SOLDERING, ©05-08mm
IRON SOLDERING \ pR
’ ESSURE
SOLDER WICK IRON y
822 321 40042
SOLDERING TIME SOLDER B
e.g. A PAIR OF TWEEZERS < 3 sec/side 20s }a 8 mm
v/ PRESSURE ) SOLDERING
HEATING HEATING + IRON
X Fa
SOLDERING IRON
p c
SOLDER WICK LEANIN
© © EXAMPLES
~aient

%‘CM‘
p— N

SOLDERING
IRON,

203
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Fig. 5
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Fig. 6
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MICROPROCESSOR CHECK

* = IRRELEVANT

DISPLAY DIGIT
SERVICE Y
P AM
TESLPD?SSR SK-10 OUT ves |k *x [J
J SK-11 OUT FM
Ei?stDTL{;':SORY SK-10 OUT ves |k * Y
SK-11 IN FM
TCH SET ON
SWITGH, 551 © SK-10 IN s |k xf§
SK-11 OUT MW
IDISPLAY BLANK 'ﬁ—rolspmy TEST J [
NO SK-10 IN YES * k[
EXCHANGE SK-11 IN LW
DISPLAY: £
ETAE o i |
- ; ; C7511 TO MASS |ves | % *x |
CHECK: SWITCHES 'MEMORY' AND -
DISPLAY SHOWS:
KA SHOAS L I , SK-10+SK-11 OUT TUNED' OK
LW TUNING UP', 6531, 6532, CONNECTIONS
MW X X X PIN 22 AND PIN. 23 NO
lVES CHECK 7528
e DISPLAY SHOWS CHECK 6524
= KEYBOARD press | frequency | preset l
l P1 P | _—{NO [CHECK PRi_AND 6531 D223 TO MASS |ves | % % 2
P2 22c 2 N0 |CHECK PR2 AND 6532 SK-10+SK-11 OUT 'STEREOQ OK’
CHECK PORT A P3 EEE] 7 —{NO |CHECK PR3 AND 6533
& v NO
= 'MUTE P4 yyy Y —{NO |CHECK PR4 AND 6530 e
I P5 555 S Hno [creck PRs anD 6531 CHECK 7530 WAVE RANGE
P6 666 5 —{NO |CHECK PR6 AND 6532 CHECK 6525 PRESS | FM MW
PIN 17 MUTE 1="1" MEMO | BLANK DISPLAY |—{NO |CHECK MEMO AND 6531 PRESET | MHz kHz
RIN:18 MUTE .25 up PpP B no |CcHECK UP_AND 6532 . o T
| oown | EEE £ —{NO | CHECK DOWN AND 6533 SWITCH SET OFF i
2 93.70 | 558
CHECK PORT C
3 97.00 567
—IF-AM AND IF-FM
o AIT 10 SECONDS
4 98.00 |1278
B % 5 99.00 |1494
IF-~AM=451kHz = SWITCH SET ON
L Xk Xk 6528+6529 6 104.90 522
IF-AM=449kHz
H* x 7 108.00 | -
IF~AM=450kHz CHECK RAM
812 87.50 -
0% x
IF—~AM=450KHz
|G * *x

IF-FM=10.725MHz

[ % % 6526+6525
IF-FM=10.675MHz

Y x x
IF-FM=10.7MHz

R
IF-FM=10.7MHz




ORY' AND

. CONNECTIONS

CHECK

PR1

AND

6531

CHECK

PR2

AND

6532

CHECK

PR3

AND

6533

CHECK

PR4

AND

6530

CHECK

PR5

AND

6531

CHECK

PR6

AND

6532

CHECK

MEMO AND 6531

CHECK

UP AND 6532

O

CHECK

DOWN AND 6533

[ % % 6528+6529
IF~AM=449kHz

[ % % 652646525

IF-FM=10.675MHz

T T

Y INPUT PORT K
SK-10 OUT ves |k k[ 158 MSB | bispLay
SK-11 OUT EM ] 5 N
| 00 |0 [0 * x [J
SK-10 OUT s |k x Y 3 0 9 ” * o |
-11 IN FM
= 0 1 0 0 * % 2
! 1 1 0 0 * x J
SK-10 IN vES *x x g
1 * %
SK-11 OUT MW 0 ]0 0 Y
| 1o 1o *xx%x5
SK-10 IN ves | % x [ 0 1 1 0 *x % §
SK-11 IN LW 1 1 1 0 * % ]
| olofo |1 ]| *xx*§
C7511 TO MASS YES * x | 1 0 0 1 x %9
= -1 # g K
SK-10+8K-11 OUT TUNED' O P P R e
I\O
1 1 0 | 1 * *x
CHECK 7528 =
CHECK 6524 0 0 1 1 * x [
l 1 0 1 1 BLANK
&
D223 TO MASS ves |k k2 0 | 1 1 1 * x L
SK-10+SK-11 OUT 'STEREO OK' 1 1 1 1 *x % P
Fo
V
CHECK 7529 WAVE RANGE
CHECK 6525 PRESS | FM MW | LW
PRESET | MHz kHz kHz
1 87.50 | 522 150
SWITCH SET OFF
2 93.70 | 558 | 155
3 97.00 | 567 | 254
AIT 10 SECONDS
4 98.00 (1278 | 263
5 99.00 [1494 | 150
SWITCH SET ON
6 104.90 | 522 150
7 108.00 | - =
CHECK RAM
812 | 87.50 | - =

Fig. 8

DisI

[EXCHANGE DISPLAY |CHE(

PIN
PIN

PRESET
PROGRAM

'MEMORY

SEARC
"UF
e
PRESS 'PRESELECT'
BUTTON SHORT

16 APPEARS ON DISPLAY
ves L

NEX

PRESS 'M
DISAPF




INPUT PORT K
ok MSB | DispLay
1 3 | 4 | sHows
0 0 0 *x x [
1 0| o * x|
0 0| o * x 2
1 oo * % 3
0 1 0 * % Y
1 1 0 x x G
0 1 0 e
1 1 0 * % 7]
0 0 1 x x §
1 0 1 *x x g
0 0 | 1 * x A
1 0 1 *x x
0 1 1 x % [
1 1 1 BLANK
0 1 1 *x x £
1 1 1 *x % P

w |

kHz

150

155 |

254 |

263 |

150 |

150 |

Fig. 8

DISPLAY CHECK

DISPLAY TEST

I

ISWITCH SET OFF J

l

PUSH 'MEMORY' AND
‘TUNING DOWN'

|

IVSWITCH SET ON |

lSERVICE POSITON 2 }‘C

CHECK SWITCHES
'MEMORY" AND
‘TUNING DOWN'

DISPLAY:

YES

CHECK 6533, 6531
AND CONNECTIONS
PIN 21 AND PIN 23

‘PRESS 'TUNING DOWN'I

DISPLAY:

woAMNS

MEMORY
kHz
MHz n TUNED

|vEs

IPRESS ‘TUNING DOWT\Ll

DISPLAY:

= ~1888s

3 MEMCRY
kidz STEREO
MHz TUNED

l YES

rEXCHANGE DISPLAY

| ICHECK PORT A 'MUTEI

l

PIN 17 MUTE 1= "1’
PIN 18 MUTE 2= '1’

PRESET PROGRAMMING

PROGRAMMING THE PRESETTINGS
IN THE MEMORY

]

NO

PRESS 'MEMORY' I

I

'MEMORY' APPEARS ON DISPLAYJ

IVES

SEARCH FREQUENCY WITH

'UP'/'DOWN’ BUTTONS
|

[

PRESS 'PRESELECT’
BUTTON SHORT

PRESS 'PRESELECT' BUTTON
TILL 7 12 APPEARS ON DISPLAY

|

136 APPEARS ON DISPLAY

NO

YES l

I

| ves

| NEXT PRESELECTION ?

NO

PRESS 'MEMORY' UNTIL 'MEMORY’
DISAPPEARS FROM DISPLAY

MDA 00406
T28/645
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1 2 | 3 4 5 3 7 | 8 9 10
RECORDER PART MAIN PANEL
A
8
SK10 L
_ : " PRE-AMPLIFIER
DECK-A o SK10 DECK A
17
2701 3759
e oh 270
©
° 3743
Y-IZ_'_wr
= IN-L
3744
E r@
IN-R
I
1
F AT5 =
R
PRE-AMPLIFIER .
- DECK A 2273&
: 7702
o ol
e s T W@@ g
2)3706 [Z]3708  |2704 1t D,
10p * in @ rgam2 J_zaee!
] © E ©Ian3
i l27|5
100p
IDG
I it
2907 ©
3n9
J 3915
L vl
PRE-AMPLIFIER 5500 S =
© 270n
_ s 10 Jo -
|
% DECK-8
- <3901
FROM
L AF CIRCUIT
RECORD L SK-7
1 R
- PRE-AMPLIFIER
DECK B
N °r2902
IN-R !Pf
I DUBBING
SK-7
2 3 4 5 6 5 8 s 0
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2 3751
oo 470
2726
1500
. I” 3931
42v L 470F
2915
I‘50v S ———
oe
L &710 asi] MuTE
E MUTE-B <+
=-AMPLIFIER 1N4148 &7
DECK A A 4 PLAY B
A21 MUTE
MUTE-A <
PLAY A
&
L]
1N4148
<
MUTE
REC. /
6713
~ 0V - CONTINU
1N4148 (PLAY A + PL
2769 - 14v
47n (TAPE END A)
©I
V (A NO PLAY,
FOR CBL IO
3748
R . 100K
= AMPLIFIER T
DECK A SK-3
Cr A
| ® 06V NO PLAY
2702 3760
e
au7
D4 =] 3708 [Z]3708
2 5
‘ i B 7772
BCB46C/
‘ n
| 2175|2176 |2777 |2778
| E30n ==10n S=10n =220
| |©@ |o
N/
777‘\
BC848C
. Yo | ERASE OSCILLATOR
! (D A7 :
\ DECK A |
i e
SK-10
] 1
L aa 269 x
—AMPLIFIER L 3|,
LEFT
DECK B LF PART 00 12470 % o
PIN1O SK-8
4 3|,
2471
2901 © o
0 10n j
41 475 9
§3901 an 5 ¢
5 10n
2476 :' 12
oah *
n
SK-3 SK-5 SK-7 j 1E
‘200“‘200“<00” °
36 PE PE ||
o O 0 O O O o
af @€ pg |3
2 2 1 1
cass. our  CRIFE CRFE DUBBING REC
R ] ( A 8
'—~AMPLIFIER
JECK B
‘2%2
it
i 3902

DUBBING




2461 C 6 3902 N 4
2462 G 6 3903 K 5
2463 C 8 3904 N5
+15 -t < +15 2464 G 8 3905 K 7
2172 2465 C 7 3906 N 7
1t A 2468 G 7 3907 J 6
180p 2467 C11 3908 M6
3751 2468 Gi1 3909 | 8
#2 0 2469 J14 3910 L 8
1a2v ® I S, 2470 J14 3911 1 9
2726 2471 K14 3912 L 9
150p [ 2475 K14 3913 J 9
Ioe 2476 L14 3914 M9
3 3931 2481 K 6 3915 J 7
a2v 470 2482 N 6 3916 M7
215 B 2483 K 8 3917 J 8
1500 e 2484 N 8 3918 M8
I"e 2487 K11 3919 K 9
6710 agl] WTE a4y 2488 011 3920 09
MUTE-B <+ ¢ 2701 C 4 3921 J10
1N4148 a7 l— 2702 G 4 3922 M0
Mns. 4 PLAY B 2703 C 5 3923 Ji1
MUTE 2704 G 5 3924 MI1
A21 Alt 2705 C 6 3925 Ki1
MUTE-A <t c 2706 G 6 3926 NIl
2707 A 7 3927 K10
PLAY A 2708 E 7 3928 Ni0
— - 2 2709 B 7 3929 02
Ig SK-10 2710 F 7 3930 L 2
REC | _ 2711 C 8 3931 Bi4
1 2712 G 8 3940 M1
2713 D 8 5751 Gi14
] 3766 2714 H 8 6701 D16
= 2715 D 7 6710 B4
© D 2716 H 7 6711 Ci5
2717 C9 6712 D16
6712 6701 2718 G 9 6713 E13
< i< 2719 C10 7701 C 6
1N4148 1N4148 2720 G10 7702 G 6
— 2721 D10 7703 B 8
< 2722 H10 7704 F 8
MUTE IN POS 2723 D 4 7705 B 9
REC. A 2724 E 4 7706 E 9
g 2725 E 5 7707 D39
6713 — OV - CONTINUOUS 5;53 g|; ;;gg g 3
A2 (PLAY A + PLAY B) 2728 F 9 7710 E 4
2729 B11 7711 Ci1
2769 18
= | 2730 F11 7712 Gi1
4 CTARE: [END. A} 2769 E13 7771 H16
K3 © 2770 H13 7772 G16
o 2771 H13 7773 E14
c[ial 06V (A NO PLAY) 2772 A11 7901 K 6
F 2773 111 7902 N6
3748 2774 Hi4 7903 K 8
—{ 1008 2775 H15 7904 N 8
2730 2776 H15 7905 | 9
180p 2777 H16 7906 M9
[G) -3 [ 2778 H16 7907 K11
Cr A 2901 K 4 7908 Ni11
06Y NO PLAY 2902 N 4
2903 K 5
G 2904 N5
2905 J 6
sri0 2906 N 6
2907 1 7
7772 2908 L 7
8C848C, ® | 2909 4 7
2910 M 7
2911 L 8
L b 2912 08
muTe Gl HE
| X ~ H 3944 Mo
SK-1 e © 13775 2915 B14
= 2916 J11
N © 2917 M1
7771 \D - g;g; o2
BCB48C 3703 C 4
2173 3704 G 4
it 3705 C 5
180p ! % / ERASE OSCILLATOR I 3706 G5
| K-2 1 3707 C 5
i [ 3708 G 5
) O &7 | 3709 B 6
i DECK A 3710 F 6
T l— 3711 c 7
SHELDING 3712 G 17
SK-10 3713 A 8
o 11 3714 E 8
Mhzosg * J 3712 A g
371 E
3923 cass ot L 3 3 3717 B 9
oA e 10n 3 3718 F 9
;\ F(’)AF;( e ."2470 * o 3719 B 7
10 SK- 3720 F 7
L 10n 1 j I 3721 B8
6 3722 F 8
© Wiy o 3723 C 8
r—ll——_L 3724 G 8
10n 3 K 3725 C 8
. 9 3726 G 8
2475
0ah x 3727 D 8
A o 3728 H 8
100 j 3729 C10
476 1 — 3730 Gi0
0an %6 x 2 3731 C10
10 ° 3732 H10
3733 D10
SK-3 SK-5 SK-7 j s L 3734 G10
: 5 : 5 735 C 9
26 o' e o' 2[5 o o 3736 G 9
3737 D9
e pe pe |9 i 4
18 | _ 3739 D9
o o o o o o o 3740 H 9
SK-5 3741 D 4
ST — 36 PBE Ppg |3 65 53
0 21 3743 D 2
e 3 2 12 ) 1 M 3744 E 2
— o o e s 745 1
3 cass our  CRFE cRiFE DUBBNG  REC EVM STee Bl
T L 100k —>> RIGHT CASS A CASS B 3747 B11
_L29” LF PART ca cR oN oN 3748 F11
PING SK-8 T“ T T I F— 3745 C11
| FE FE OFF OFF 3750 Gi1
3751 A14
QD v 3753 C 3
ALL RESISTORS _J- UNLESS STATED OTHERWISE D PLav+ReC Nigiod b2
C= CHROME 3756 0O 3
3759 C 4
Ky ETze F- FERRO 3760 G 4
¥ ONLY FOR FTZ-/32/38 | 3786 bi7
3767 E13
3768 E15
3769 Cis
3770 G13
IT DIAGRAM HAS BEEN DRAWN O 3771 fFis
TION PLAY (CASS A 3772 H14
ORPLAY SCASS PRS 01816 3773 HIS
T12/ 644 3774 Gi4
3775 H17
3776 Hi5
3901 K 4

"~
w
N
o
o



1301 BIl - 2301 GIS 2355 D9 2383 BIl 2461 15 2703 16 2719 13 2773 H2 2311 17 3167 Gl2 3317 HI3
1301 D10 2302 I15 2356 F 9 2384 EI0 2462 GS 2704 H6 2720 G3 2774 G2 2912 18 3168 G12 3318 GI3
1302 Efl 2303 FI15 2357 C9 2386 BI0 2463 14 2705 J4 2721 12 2775 G2 2313 H7 3180 Fi2 3318 GI3
2157 Hil 2304 FI5 2358 F9 2387 BS 2464 H4 2706 HS5 2722 G3 2776 G2 2914 H 7 3181 GII 3320 GI3
2158 HIl 2305 H13 2358 DI0 2390 HIO 2465 16 2707 15 2723 13 2777 G2 2915 J6 3300 BI5S 3371 EL0
2159 Gi1 2306 Gl4 2350 EI0 2331 G 9 2466 G6 2708 G5 2724 H2 2778 F2 2916 H6 3302 BI5 3372 FI0
2160 G10 2307 HI3 2361 CI10 2392 HS 2467 G6 2709 14 2725 H3 2901 J6 2917 H8 3303 Ci5 3373 010
2173 F10 2308 Gl4 2362 F10 2393 HI0 2468 G6 2710 G4 2726 J 4 2902 J 8 3155 Hi2 3304 Ci5 3375 D 8
2174 Gl2 2309 HI3 2363 C9 2428 I15 2481 J7 2711 H4 2727 H4 2903 J7 3156 GII 3305 GI5 3376 E §
2175 H10 2310 Gi4 2364 E 9 2429 115 2482 J8 2712 G4 2728 G4 2904 18 3157 Fil 3306 FI5 3377 D9
2176 G610 2311 I13 2365 C10 2432 Glé 2483 J6 2713 HS5 2729 H6 2305 16 3158 Fii 3308 Hi5 3378 E 3
2177 G11 2312 Gl4 2366 FI0 2433 HI3 2484 17 2714 G5 2730 G6 2906 J 7 3158 GI0 3310 HI5 3379 C g
2178 Gl1 2313 GI3 2367 CI0 2433 HI3 2487 G 7 2715 15 2769 G5 2807 17 3161 Gil 3313 HI3 3380 EI0
2179 Gl2 2345 H14 2380 DIl 2434 HI14 2488 H7 2716 G5 2770 H2 2308 17 3162 Gl 3314 Gi4 3381 ClI0
2180 Gl2 2353 BIO 2381 (12 2445 BIl 2643 G3 2717 H3 2771 F3 2903 16 3163 GI2 3315 HI3 3382 E Q
2190 EIl 2354 F10 2382 CIl 2446 BI2 2701 JS5 2718 63 2772 J2 2810 17 3164 Gl2 3316 GI3 3383 C10
1 | 2 | 3 | 4 | 5 | 6 | 7 | 8
|
|
|
I
| I
I
I
i
i
V=FM :
V=AM I
| CD=PLAY {
VP =PLAY+RECORD :
evm (D =FeRRD 7907/7908 7304 7108 l
1=3.4V
CV©=CHROME e= e=15V 2=6.0V {
3=74V
b= b= 15.6V 4L=66V 56V :
= c= c=33V g:-zl-gv FROM i
Sle. EQUALIZER —{ -
7771/7772 @GP [7=67VISL “eanel ||
9=40V Ab=d |
AS=oa {
A6=R OUT
A7=NC !
I A8=L OUT |
ROM TAPEDECKS FROM !
] eb DIGITAL —{ -
f;f] @ TO MOTOR BI(-) MUTE SWITCH PANEL I
MAIN PANEL Al |8 !
R : |
— 7771{@ Ta i;;- Y ! 3787 f
e N o EE {671 '
Ry 2BE ) \ SIS A1 7758| HA 6713 ¢ 3940 1
— b= @8V [2777E3 SR Y i f{ \W VR 67104765 :
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